Devon

County Council

Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chairman and Members of County Hall
the Development Management Topsham Road
Committee Exeter
Devon
EX2 4QD
(See below)
Your ref : Date : 12 July 2016 Email: Gerry.rufolo@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Gerry Rufolo Tel.01392 382299

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 20th July, 2016

A meeting of the Development Management Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.00 pm in
the Committee Suite, County Hall, Topsham Road, Exeter to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

Apologies for Absence

Minutes

Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 June 2916 (previously circulated)

ltems Requiring Urgent Attention

Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as
matters of urgency.

MATTERS FOR DECISION

Devon Minerals Plan (Pages 1 - 56)

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/16/37) attached

Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions



County Matter: Minerals: East Devon District: Variation of conditions 1 and 4 of planning
permission DCC/3003/2010 to allow for the importation of as-dug sand and gravel from Houndaller
(Hillhead) Quarry for processing at Blackhill Quarry, Woodbury, Near Exeter (Pages 57 - 78)

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/16/38) attached

Electoral Divisions(s): Exmouth Halsdon and
Woodbury

Highway Consultation: Exeter City: Outline planning application for up to 123 houses and
associated infrastructure, with all matters reserved except for access at Land adjoining the West of
England School, Topsham Road, Exeter (Pages 79 - 88)

Report of the Strategic Director Place (SPL/16/1) attached

Electoral Divisions(s): St Loyes & Topsham
OTHER MATTERS

Delegated Action- Schedules (to include ROMPS Actions) and Summary Schedule (Pages 89 - 90)

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/16/39) attached

Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions
PART Il - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER

Membership

Councillors J Brook (Chairman), P Bowden, A Dewhirst, G Dezart, P Diviani, A Eastman, G Gribble,
R Hannaford, J Hawkins, R Hosking, E Morse, P Sanders, R Vint, E Wragg and J Yabsley

Declaration of Interests

Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered
at this meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.

Access to Information

Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item
on this agenda should contact Gerry Rufolo.
Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’'s Website.

Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings

The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet via the
‘Democracy Centre’ on the County Council’'s website. The whole of the meeting may be broadcast
apart from any confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the press and
public. For more information go to: http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/

In addition, anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and public
are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, as directed by the
Chairman. Any filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without
the use of any additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and
having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who may not wish to be filmed.
As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the
Democratic Services Officer in attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is
happening.

Members of the public may also use Facebook and Twitter or other forms of social media to report on
proceedings at this meeting. An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network (i.e. DCC) is normally available
for meetings held in the Committee Suite at County Hall. For information on Wi-Fi availability at other
locations, please contact the Officer identified above.

Public Participation

Any member of the public resident in the administrative area of the County of Devon may make a
presentation to the Committee on a planning application being considered by the Committee, or any
consultation on a proposal by a Government Department (but not when the County Council is consulted
on a proposal by a District Council) or a Review of Old Minerals Permissions applications.



http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/

Any request to make a presentation must be given to the Office of the Chief Executive's Directorate by
12 noon on the third working day before the date of the meeting. For further information please contact
Exeter 01392 382299.

Emergencies

In the event of the fire alarm sounding leave the building immediately by the nearest available exit,
following the fire exit signs. If doors fail to unlock press the Green break glass next to the door. Do not
stop to collect personal belongings, do not use the lifts, do not re-enter the building until told to do so.

Mobile Phones

Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council Chamber

If you need a copy of this Agenda and/or a Report in
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or
other languages), please contact the Information Centre
on 01392 380101 or email to: centre@devon.gov.uk or
write to the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat at County
Hall, Exeter, EX2 4QD.

9

Induction loop system available

(@)
(b)


mailto:centre@devon.gov.uk




Agenda Item 4

PTE/16/37

Development Management Committee
20 July 2016

Minerals and Waste Development Framework
Devon Minerals Plan: Consultation on Main and Additional Modifications

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation: It is recommended that consultation be undertaken on the
proposed main and additional modifications to the Devon Minerals Plan provided in
Appendices Il and lll subject to endorsement by the Cabinet Member for Economy,
Growth and Cabinet Liaison for Exeter.

1. Summary

1.1 This report summarises the outcomes of the examination hearings for the Devon
Minerals Plan and seeks approval for consultation on main and additional
modifications.

2. Background

2.1 The emerging Devon Minerals Plan underwent pre-submission consultation between
August and November 2015, with the outcomes of that consultation reported to
Development Management Committee on 27 January 2016. At that meeting, it was
resolved [*106] that the Plan be endorsed for approval by Cabinet for submission to
the Secretary of State, and that the Head of Planning, Transportation and
Environment be given delegated authority, in discussion with the Chairman, to
prepare schedules of main and additional modifications for consideration by the
inspector. It was also noted that approval of the Committee and Cabinet would be
required for consultation on any main modifications arising from the examination
process.

2.2 The Committee’s resolution was endorsed by Cabinet on 12 February 2016 [*474],
and the Minerals Plan was submitted to the Secretary of State on 15 February 2016.
Section 20(7C) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 enables the
Council to ask that the inspector recommends modifications to ensure the legal
compliance and soundness of the Plan. In submitting the Minerals Plan, the Council
made this request.

2.3 Prior to the examination hearings and following discussion with the Chairman, the
Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment submitted schedules of main and
additional modifications in April 2016 for consideration by the inspector and other
examination participants. Main modifications are those considered necessary to
ensure the soundness of the Plan, while additional modifications are minor changes
to address errors, clarity and factual updates.

Page 1



Agenda ltem 4

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Outcomes of the Examination Hearings

The examination hearings were held from 24 to 27 May 2016 and covered procedural
and conformity matters together with each part of the Minerals Plan, ending with
consideration of modifications, as outlined in Appendix |. Each hearing session
addressed the inspector’s questions that had been published in advance.

The main and additional modifications that had been submitted by the Council in April
provided the basis for consideration of modifications at the hearings, and discussion
during the hearings resulted in some redrafting of these and preparation of further
modifications. Before the inspector is able to recommend main modifications to the
Council for inclusion in the Plan, consultation is required to enable all interested
parties to comment on them. Consultation on additional modifications is not required
by legislation, but is considered to be good practice.

The main and additional modifications arising from the examination hearings are
provided in Appendices Il and Ill. In many cases, these do not significantly alter the
principles or detail of the Minerals Plan but improve clarity and accuracy, and the
following are the main changes:

(@) the Vision and Policy M1: Spatial Strategy have been reduced in length to
focus on key goals and omit the inclusion of material better included in other
policies;

(b) the scope of Policy M2: Mineral Safeguarding Areas has been widened to
include mineral resources underlying sites allocated in Local Plans, while the
associated consultation areas for ball clay and china clay are widened to 250m
and 500m respectively;

(c) Policy M10: Secondary and Recycled Aggregates has been amended to
ensu
[...]
has been undertaken and indicates
that, while there is some increased scope for likely significant effects in respect of
biodiversity and historic environment, the Plan’s policies taken as a whole provide
adequate protection for the environment, economy and social interests.

5. Arrangements for Consultation on Modifications

5.1 It is proposed to undertake consultation on the main and additional modifications for
a period of eight weeks from Monday 1 August 2016. Notification of the consultation
will be made to all organisations and individuals who were consulted on the
pre-submission Minerals Plan, together with any additional persons who responded
to the pre-submission consultation.

5.2 Following close of the consultation, all representations received will be forwarded to
the inspector for his consideration prior to publication of his report. In exceptional
circumstances, the inspector may reopen the hearings following the modifications
consultation if he considers that further discussion is required.

6. Reasons for Recommendation/Alternative Options Considered

6.1 While the Council is not legally obliged to undertake consultation on the proposed
modifications, failure to do so is likely to lead to the inspector concluding that the
Minerals Plan is unsound. Such a course of action would leave the Council without
an up-to-date Minerals Plan, thereby constraining its decision-making ability and
leaving it as risk of action under the Government’s proposed measures to achieve
comprehensive Plan coverage by 2017. It is therefore recommended that
consultation be undertaken on the modifications that have resulted from the
examination hearings.

Dave Black
Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment

Electoral Divisions: All (with site-specific proposals for Ottery St Mary Rural, Willand
& Uffculme and Bickleigh & Wembury)

Page 3



Agenda ltem 4

Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries: Andy Hill

Room No: AB2, Lucombe House

[...]
Ball Clay
Teigngrace Teigngrace SX855737 Sibelco Quarry — Ball Clay
Teigngrace Goods Yard Teigngrace SX857732 Mineral Railhead
Teignmouth Quay Teignmouth SX937729 Sibelco Mineral Wharf
Hanson
Torr Quarry Kingsbridge SX743480 Aggregate Industries UK Ltd Concrete Plant
Town Farm Burlescombe ST080167 Hanson Quarry — Sand & Gravel
Trusham Quarry Chudleigh SX846809 Hanson Quarry — Crushed Rock

Asphalt Plant

7 Wwal| epuaby



9¢ abed

Site Name Location Grid Ref. Site Operator(s) Function(s)
Uplyme Quarry Uplyme SY313919 D Lush & Son Quarry — Chalk
E & JW Glendinning Ltd Quarry — Sand & Gravel
Venn Quarry Landkey SS584306 Aggregate Industries UK Ltd Quarry — Crushed Rock
Concrete Plant
Venn Ottery Quarry Venn Ottery SY065913 Aggregate Industries UK Ltd Quarry — Sand & Gravel
Ventiford Teigngrace SX846747 Sibelco Quarry — Ball Clay
Vyse Quarry Spreacombe SS492412 Braunton Aggregates Ltd Quarry — Crushed Rock
Quarry — Building Stone
Westleigh Quarry Burlescombe ST063175 Aggregate Industries UK Ltd Quarry — Crushed Rock
Asphalt Plant
Whitford Road Kilmington SY275974 Aggregate Industries UK Ltd Concrete Plant
Whitecleaves Quarry Buckfastleigh SX737655 Gilpin Demolition Ltd Quarry — Crushed Rock
Yelland Yelland SS482323 Notts Contractors Ltd Concrete Plant
Yelland Quay Yelland SS480326 Notts Contractors Ltd Mineral Wharf
Zig Zag Quarry Newton Abbot SX879690 Harleyford Aggregates Quarry — Sand & Gravel
Zitherixon Kingsteignton SX864728 Sibelco Quarry — Ball Clay

7 wa)| epusby



)€ abed

Appendix Il
To PTE/16/

Schedule of Proposed Additional Modifications to the Devon Minerals Plan

Ref.

Policy/
Paragraph

Proposed Change
New text underlined and deleted text in strikethrough

AMOO01

All Policies

Number separate paragraphs within each Policy that comprise more than one paragraph.

AMO002

Various

Renumber paragraphs where duplication or omissions have occurred (4.2.19, 8.9.10 onwards) and as a result of the insertion of
additional paragraphs

AMO003

Contents

Amend the
[...]
n strikethrough

planning permissions.”

AM135 | Glossary De/ete the followmg entry:

AM136 | Glossary Amend the following entry:
“Natura 2000 Sites
A collective term for the nature conservation sites designated under European legislation, including Special Areas of Conservation,
Special Protection Areas and Ramsar sites. For the purposes of Policy M17, the following sites should be given the same status as
designated Natura 2000 sites: potential Special Protection Areas and possible Special Areas of Conservation; listed or proposed
Ramsar sites; and sites identified or required as compensatory measures for adverse effects on designated or emerging European
sites.”

AM137 | Glossary Amend the following entry:
“Strategic Mineral Resources
A term used in the Devon Minerals Plan to denote a resource of national or county er-higher importance, as indicated in Table 8.1.”

AM138 | Glossary Amend the following entry:
“Strategic Nature Area (SNA)
Landscape-scale areas of land containing a mosaic of habitats and offering opportunities for the expansion of priority habitats.
SNAs are defined on the Rebuilding Devon’s Nature Map maintained by the Devon Biediversity-Records-Centre Local Nature
Partnership.”

AM139 | Glossary Delete the following entry

7 wa)| epusby



Agenda Iltem 5

PTE/16/38

Development Management Committee
20 July 2016

County Matter: Minerals

East Devon District: Variation of Conditions 1 and 4 of Permission DCC/3003/2010 to
permit the importation of as-dug sand and gravel from Houndaller (Hillhead) Quarry
for processing at Blackhill Quarry, Woodbury

Applicant: Aggregate Industries UK Ltd

Application No: 16/0630/CM

Date application received by Devon County Council: 30 October 2015

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation: It is recommended that planning permission is granted in
accordance with the conditions set out in Appendix Il to this report and the variations
to the Section 106 agreement as set out in Appendix lll to this report (with any
subsequent changes to the conditions or legal agreement being agreed in
consultation with the Chairman and Local Member).

1. Summary

1.1 This Report relates to a planning application that seeks to amend conditions
specifying the source of material to be imported to the existing processing plant, at
Blackhill Quarry for the remainder of the life of the current permission which expires
in December 2016.

1.2 The application is to enable the applicant, Aggregate Industries, (Al) to import sand
and gravel from Houndaller (Hillhead) Quarry near Uffculme for the remainder of the
life of the existing permission (to 31 December 2016); using the M5/A3052/B3180
route (shown on Plan 3 attached to this Report).

1.3 It is considered that the main material issues in the consideration of this application
are whether the nature of the imported material would have significant environmental
effects on the adjacent protected sites, the impact of the development on the Area of
Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) having regard to whether the proposal is a
“‘major” development, and the traffic and sustainability implications of hauling material
to Blackhill Quarry from Houndaller (Hillhead) at Uffculme.

2. The Proposal/Background

2.1 Blackhill Quarry located as shown on Plan 1 lies wholly within the East Devon AONB
and lies just outside the boundary of the East Devon Pebblebed Heaths which are
designated as Special Area of Conservation (SAC) and Special Protection Area
(SPA). They are also a Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI).

2.2 The main quarry permission was granted in 1972 although it had been worked since
the 1950s. A further consent was granted in 2002 to work an area known as Thorn
Tree Plantation to replace an area of the original quarry that was located within the
European Protected site where the permiss
[...]
 a
significant effect ‘alone’ or ‘in
combination’ on a European
site?

Agenda Iltem 5

Further to the screening assessment above, it can be concluded that this proposal will not,
in combination with other plans and projects, have a likely significant effect on the East
Devon Pebblebed Heaths SAC or the East Devon Heaths SPA.

Page 77






Agenda Iltem 6

SPL/16/1

Development Management Committee
20 July 2016

Highway Consultation

Application: Outline application for up to 123 houses and associated infrastructure,
with all matters reserved except for access at the land adjoining the West of England
School, Topsham Road, Exeter

Applicant: ADP&E Farmers

Application No: 15/0436/01

Date application registered by Exeter City Council: 16 April 2015

Report of the Strategic Director Place

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation: It is recommended that:

(a) Exeter City Council be advised that Devon County Council as Local Highway
Authority, raises no objections to the application subject to the Applicant
entering into an appropriate Legal Agreement and imposition of planning
conditions as set out in Section 4 of this report;

(b) The detailed wording of any legal agreement and planning conditions be
delegated to the Strategic Director — Place.

1. Summary/Background

1.1 The report relates to an outline planning application to build up to 123 houses on land
to the north of the West of England School for the Blind.

1.2 The application includes two points of vehicular access. One will be by utilising the
existing School ghost island right turn junction on Topsham Road and the other will
connect to Wendover Way, an existing residential street in the Tollards/Southbrook
estate that provides an additional access to Topsham Road via the Tollards Road
signalised junction.

1.3 Permeability for pedestrians and cyclists will be provided in all directions, including
di
[...]
of severity. In that respect it is worth
revisiting the 1996 appeal which was considered against TRN11 of the then County
Structure Plan 1989-2001, the relevant criteria of which was as follows;

= Access being provided to the appropriate standard and only where it does not
detract from or conflict with the function of the route;

= Consideration of the effects of development on the highway network as regards
traffic and road safety.

The criteria above are a much less stringent test than severity. Although some time
has passed since that decision, the inspector’s response also identified that in 1996
Topsham Road operated at capacity during peak hours and is congested in the
vicinity of its access road to the appeal site. These conditions are consistent with the
current conditions on Topsham Road.

Highways Response

The key transportation issues for consideration in this application are with regards
safe and suitable access for all users. Specifically, with regards the vehicular
accesses onto Topsham Road, provision for pedestrians and cyclists and the
arrangements for construction traffic.

Development Traffic

The Transport Assessment submitted alongside the application sets out the expected
trip generation and distribution from the development. This analysis is consistent
with other sites in the vicinity (Newcourt and Land at Wear Barton Road) and
suggests the site will generate approximately 60 peak hour vehicle trips, 60% of
which will head towards Countess War roundabout and 40% inbound towards the
city.

In terms of impact on Topsham Road the period of biggest concern is the AM peak
when some 40-45 vehicles (70% of movements) are expected to leave the site.

Page 80



3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11

Agenda Iltem 6

Considering appropriate bands to allow for daily variations this will comprise 20-30
movements turning left out of the site and approximately 15-20 turning right.

Vehicular Access

The application includes two points of vehicular access. One will be by utilising the
existing School ghost island right turn junction on Topsham Road and the other will
connect to Wendover Way and onwards to Topsham Road via the Tollards Road
signalised junction.

To accommodate the additional traffic and maintain a safe route for pupils at the
Blind school access a number of minor improvement to the junction are proposed.
These have been progressed through liaison with the developer and Blind School
and are accompanied by a Road Safety Audit. These proposals are therefore
accepted as being suitable.

A key concern is the ability of development traffic wishing to turn right out of the site
at the Blind School access in the AM peak. The left turn movements out of this
access, giving way to a single stream of traffic with gaps created by the Tollards
Road signalised junction, and right turn in, for which a ghost island provides a refuge
so these do not block ahead traffic on Topsham Road, are not a significant concern.

The additional right turn demand from this development is expected to be 15-20
movements. Topsham Road is extremely busy in this location and the right run
movement out of the Blind School access will be difficult to make with potential to
impact on the operation of Topsham Road in proximity to Countess Wear
roundabout.

The proposed connection to Wendover Way provides an alternative access to
Topsham Road via the Tollards Road signalised junction. With a dedicated phase to
allow traffic from Tollards Road out it is expected that some of those from the new
development wishing to turn right onto Topsham Road will use Tollards Road
junction where they are guaranteed a phase to allow them out within a reasonable
amount of time .

Similarly, without a signal phase the Blind School junction would potentially be
quicker for vehicles wishing to turn left onto Topsham Road. This is certainly a
possibility for those living at the top in the Wendover Way/Swallowfields Road part of
the Tollards/Southbrook estate a
[...]
made to provide good pedestrian and cycle
permeability onto the rest of the network.

Page 82



Agenda Iltem 6

4.2 The two points of vehicular access will help to enable traffic to balance across these
to self-manage an efficient operation ensuring that the operation and function of
Topsham Road is not compromised. Proposals to minimise the impact of
construction on residents have been put forward and considered suitable.

4.3 Overall these proposals represent sustainable development with safe and suitable
access for all users achieved. For these reasons, and consistent with the outcome of
the 1996 appeal, the development is felt to be acceptable on highways and transport
grounds.

4.4 Therefore, subject to appropriate contributions and conditions being attached in the
granting of any consent, no objection. Should Exeter City Council recommend
approval, the local highway authority would seek that the following are secured either
by condition or via an appropriate legal agreement:

A financial contribution towards residential Travel Planning.

e Securing routes from the site to adjacent network for pedestrians and cyclists.

o Appropriate timing of the Wendover Way access to ensure that the Blind School
access continues to operate efficiently.

e Provision of enhancements to the Blind School access.

e Provision of temporary construction access from the A379 and a Construction
Traffic Management Plan.

Heather Barnes
Strategic Director Place

Electoral Division: St Loyes & Topsham

Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries: Will Pratt

Room No: AB2 Lucombe House

Tel No: 01392 383000

Background Paper Date File Ref.
Casework File Current 15/0436/01
wp080716dma

sc/cr/application 123 houses west of England school topsham road

03 120716

Page 83



8 abed

LEGEND

E’ Site boundary

XJOBS'3887_Countess Wear Exeler6docs\Framework
. ~ _

LDADESIGN

PROJECT TITLE
LAND AT COUNTESS WEAR

DRAWING TITLE

lllustrative Masterplan

ISSUEDBY  E
[...]
OdOYd _
noionyisNod Mavi aasodovd [

843X 03ddOYA 03504 0Yd ~cooooos-

v 7
\/.\/\,

Page 86



Agenda Iltem 6

Appendix |
To SPL/16/1

Recommendation:

THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF PLACE, ON BEHALF OF DEVON COUNTY COUNCIL,
AS LOCAL HIGHWAY AUTHORITY, RECOMMENDS THAT THE FOLLOWING
CONDITIONS SHALL BE INCORPORATED IN ANY GRANT OF PERMISSION:

1. A financial contribution of £500 per dwelling towards residential Travel Planning to
be secured by an appropriate agreement.

2. No part of the development shall be occupied until the proposed raised table
access, footways, informal crossing of Topsham Road and other works, as indicated
on Proposed Site Access — Topsham Road Drawing 13650/T05 Rev D, has been
provided in accordance with details to be submitted to and agreed in writing by the
Local Planning Authority and retained for those purposes at all times.

REASON: To ensure that a safe and suitable access to the site is provided for all
users, in accordance with Paragraph 32 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

3. No more than 50% of the development hereby approved shall be occupied until the
vehicular access to Wendover Way and enhancements to the pedestrian cycle
connection to Pynes Hills, as indicated on the Proposed Site Access Drawing
13650/T06 Rev B, has been provided in accordance with details to be submitted to
and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority and retained for those
purposes at all times.

REASON: To provide safe and suitable pedestrian and cycle access to and from
the site to local amenities, in accordance with Section 4 of the NPPF.

4. No more than 50% of the development hereby approved shall be occupied until two
dedicated pedestrian/cycle routes heading east on the A379 have bene provided in
accordance with details to be agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority and
maintained for this purpose at all times.

REASON: To provide safe and suitable access for sustainable modes, in
accordance with Section 4 of the NPPF.

5. No deve
[...]
Devon Minerals Plan
	5 County Matter: Minerals: East Devon District: Variation of conditions 1 and 4 of planning permission DCC/3003/2010 to allow for the importation of as-dug sand and gravel from Houndaller (Hillhead) Quarry for processing at Blackhill Quarry, Woodbury, Near Exeter
	6 Highway Consultation: Exeter City: Outline planning application for up to 123 houses and associated infrastructure, with all matters reserved except for access at Land adjoining the West of England School, Topsham Road, Exeter<br/><br/>
	7 Delegated Action- Schedules (to include ROMPS Actions) and Summary Schedule



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
20/07/16

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

20 July 2016 

Present:-

County Councillors
Councillors J Brook (Chairman), P Bowden, A Dewhirst, G Dezart, P Diviani, A Eastman, 
G Gribble, R Hannaford, R Hosking, E Morse, P Sanders, R Vint, E Wragg and J Yabsley 

Members attending in accordance with standing Order 25:-

Councillors C Channon and A Leadbetter

Apologies:-

Councillor J Hawkins

* 13  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2016 be signed as a correct 
record. 

* 14  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

* 15  Devon Minerals Plan

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and 
Environment (PTE/16/37) on a summary of the outcomes of the examination hearings for the 
Devon Minerals Plan and sought approval for consultation on main and additional 
modifications. The Head of Service confirmed that members’ views could be submitted as 
part of the consultation process. 

It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Bowden and

RESOLVED that consultation be undertaken on the proposed main and additional 
modifications to the Devon Minerals Plan provided in Appendices II and III of Report 
PTE/16/37) subject to endorsement by the Cabinet Member for Economy, Growth and 
Cabinet Liaison for Exeter.

* 16  County Matter: Minerals: East Devon District: Variation of conditions 1 and 4 of 
planning permission DCC/3003/2010 to allow for the importation of as-dug sand 
and gravel from Houndaller (Hillhead) Quarry for processing at Blackhill 
Quarry, Woodbury, Near Exeter

(Councillor Channon attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(2) and spoke against 
the application) 

(Ms Ferguson and Mr Penny (for the applicant) attended under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme and spoke respectively against and in support of the application).

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and 
Environment (PTE/16/38) on an application to amend conditions specifying the source of 



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
20/07/16

material to be imported to the existing processing plant, at Blackhill Quarry for the remainder 
of the life of the current permission which expires in December 2016.  

The Head of Service’s Report gave a reasoned assessment of the proposal, referring to all 
relevant policies and summarising the comments and views of interested parties received 
prior to the meeting.
 
The matter having been debated and having also had regard to the main material planning 
policies and requirements
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Bowden and 

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted in accordance with the conditions set out in 
Appendix II to Report (PTE/16/38) and the variations to the Section 106 agreement as set out 
in Appendix III to this report with any subsequent changes to the conditions or legal 
agreement be agreed in consultation with the Chairman and local County Councillor.

(N.B. In line with the Council’s Development Management protocol Councillor Dezart was 
precluded from voting on the application not having been present throughout the debate 
thereon)

* 17  Highway Consultation: Exeter City: Outline planning application for up to 123 
houses and associated infrastructure, with all matters reserved except for 
access at Land adjoining the West of England School, Topsham Road, Exeter

(Councillor Leadbetter attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(2) and spoke to this 
item requesting that objections be raised by the Council as the Highway Authority) 

The Committee considered the report of the Strategic Director, Place (SPL/16/1) on the 
County Council’s (as Local Highway Authority) proposed response to an outline planning 
application to the Exeter City Council to build up to 123 houses on land to the north of The 
West of England School and College for children and young people with little or no sight. The 
application included two points of vehicular access.  One would be utilising the existing 
School ghost island right turn junction on Topsham Road and the other would connect to 
Wendover Way, an existing residential street in the Tollards/Southbrook estate that provided 
an additional access to Topsham Road via the Tollards Road signalised junction. 
 
The Report gave a reasoned assessment of the non-car transport issues, the vehicular 
impact of the proposals and vehicular and pedestrian/cycle accessibility. The Director 
reported further on objections received by County Council (as the Highway Authority) since 
publication of the report. 
 
Councillor Hannaford proposed, with the support of Councillor Dewhirst, that the Highway 
Authority oppose this application by reason of safety, congestion and amenity of local 
residents; but subsequently the proposal was withdrawn on the advice of the County Solicitor 
due to the lack of evidence, as indicated by the Director, to support the reasons put forward at 
any Inquiry. 

The matter having been debated and having also had regard to planning policy 
considerations, the impact on the highway network as a result of the proposals and mitigation 
measures secured
 
It was subsequently MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Bowden:  

(a) that Exeter City Council be advised that Devon County Council as Local Highway 
Authority, raises no objections to the application subject to the Applicant entering into an 
appropriate Legal Agreement and imposition of planning conditions as set out in Section 4 
of Report SPL/16/1;



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
20/07/16

(b) that the detailed wording of any legal agreement and planning conditions be delegated to 
the Strategic Director – Place.

The Motion was put to the vote and declared LOST.  

Thereafter and in light of the proposed response by the Highway Authority not having been 
approved

It was then MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Sanders and 

RESOLVED that Exeter City Council be advised that the Committee is not able to submit any 
view on this application. 

(NB In accordance with Standing Orders Councillor Morse requested that her abstention from 
voting be recorded) 

* 18  Delegated Action- Schedules (to include ROMPS Actions) and Summary 
Schedule

The Committee received the report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment 
(PTE/16/39) of action taken under delegated powers.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.10 pm


